

1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements as set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in the financial statements.

(a) Revenue recognition

Revenue is derived substantially from banking business and related activities and comprises net interest income and non-interest income. Income is recognised on an accrual basis in the period in which it accrues.

(i) *Net interest income*

Interest income and expenses are recognised in profit or loss for all interest-bearing instruments on an accrual basis using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the expected estimated future cash payments and receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or liability. Where financial assets have been impaired, interest income continues to be recognised on the impaired value, based on the original effective interest rate. External expenses incurred directly as a result of bringing margin-yielding assets on-balance sheet are amortised through interest income over the life of the asset.

(ii) *Fees and commission income*

Fees and commission income is generally recognised when the related services are provided or on execution of a significant act. Fees charged for servicing a loan are recognised as revenue as the service is provided.

(iii) *Net income from other financial instruments at fair value*

Net income from other financial instruments at fair value relates to derivatives held for risk management purposes and includes all realised and unrealised fair value changes and foreign exchange differences.

(b) Financial assets and financial liabilities

(i) *Classification*

Financial assets

Management determines the appropriate classification of financial instruments at the time of the purchase and revalues its portfolio on a regular basis to ensure that all financial assets are appropriately classified. The bank's investments are categorized as:

- *Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss* – These include financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss at inception and those designated as held for trading. A financial instrument is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the short term or if so designated by management.
- *Loans and receivables* – These are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They arise when the bank provides money directly to a debtor with no intention of trading the receivable. These include advances to customers and placements with other banks.
- *Held-to-maturity investments* – These are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Bank's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. Were the Bank to sell other than an insignificant amount of held-to-maturity assets, the entire category would be tainted and reclassified as available for sale. These include treasury bills and treasury bonds.
- *Available-for-sale* – These are investments intended to be held to maturity, which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or changes in interest rates or exchange rates. These include treasury bills and bonds and corporate bonds.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

(i) *Classification (continued)*

Financial Liabilities

The bank classifies its financial liabilities, other than financial guarantees and loan commitments, as measured at amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss.

(ii) *Recognition*

Purchases and sales of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss and available for sale assets are recognised on the date they are transferred to the Bank.

Loans and receivables are recognised when cash is advanced to the borrowers.

(iii) *Measurement*

Financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset or liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue thereof.

Available-for-sale financial assets and financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 'financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss' category are included in the profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI), until the financial asset is derecognised or impaired at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income should be recognised in profit or loss. However, interest calculated using the effective interest method is recognised in the profit or loss.

Loans and receivables are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(iv) *Derecognition*

The bank derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the bank is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognised) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in OCI is recognised in profit or loss. Any interest in transferred financial assets that qualify for derecognition that is created or retained by the bank is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

The bank enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its statement of financial position, but retains either all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets or a portion of them. If all or substantially all risks and rewards are retained, then the transferred assets are not derecognised from the statement of financial position. Transfers of assets with retention of all or substantially all risks and rewards include, for example, securities lending and repurchase transactions.

The bank derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

(v) Fair value measurement principles

Policy applicable from 1 January 2013

'Fair value' is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the bank has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When available, the bank measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the bank uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is normally the transaction price – i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. If the bank determines that the fair value at initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, then the financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value at initial recognition and the transaction price. Subsequently, that difference is recognised in profit or loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

If an asset or a liability measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, then the bank measures assets and long positions at a bid price and liabilities and short positions at an ask price.

Portfolios of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to market risk and credit risk that are managed by the bank on the basis of the net exposure to either market or credit risk are measured on the basis of a price that would be received to sell a net long position (or paid to transfer a net short position) for a particular risk exposure. Those portfolio-level adjustments are allocated to the individual assets and liabilities on the basis of the relative risk adjustment of each of the individual instruments in the portfolio.

The fair value of a demand deposit is not less than the amount payable on demand, discounted from the first date on which the amount could be required to be paid.

The bank recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

Policy applicable before 1 January 2013

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction on the measurement date. When available, the Bank measures the fair value of an instrument using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on arm's length basis.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

(vi) *Identification and measurement of impairment of financial assets*

At each reporting date the Bank assesses whether there is objective evidence that financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss are impaired. Financial assets are impaired when objective evidence demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event has an impact on the future cash flows on the asset than can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets (including equity securities) are impaired can include:

- default or delinquency by a borrower, restructuring of a loan or advance by the Bank on terms that the Bank would otherwise consider;
- indications that a borrower or issuer will enter bankruptcy;
- the disappearance of an active market for a security; or
- other observable data relating to a group of assets such as adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers or issuers in the group, or economic conditions that correlate with defaults in the group.

The Bank considers evidence of impairment at both a specific asset and collective level for loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments carried at amortised cost. All individually significant loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments are assessed for specific impairment. Those that are not found to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet identified. Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments that are not individually significant are then collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together financial assets (carried at amortised cost) with similar risk characteristics.

In assessing collective impairment the Bank uses statistical modelling of historical trends of the probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgement as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical modelling. Default rate, loss rates and the expected timing of future recoveries are regularly benchmarked against actual outcomes to ensure that they remain appropriate.

Impairment losses on assets carried at amortised cost are measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial assets and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the assets' original effective interest rate. Losses are recognised in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against loans and advances. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognised through the unwinding of the discount.

When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Impairment losses on available-for-sale investment securities are recognised by transferring the difference between the amortised acquisition cost and current fair value from equity to profit or loss. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss on an available-for-sale debt security to decrease, the impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

(vii) *Statutory credit risk reserve*

Where impairment losses required by regulations exceed those computed under IFRS, the excess is recognised as a statutory credit risk reserve and is accounted for as an appropriation of retained earnings. The statutory credit risk reserve is non-distributable.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

(viii) Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported on the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to set-off the recognised amount and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, the cash and cash equivalents include balances with the Central Bank of Kenya which are available to finance the bank's day to day operations, net balances from banking institutions, and investments with maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost in the statement of financial position.

(d) Derivative financial instruments

The bank enters into financial instruments for trading purposes with third parties to hedge their exposure to foreign exchange and interest rate risks arising from operational, financing and investment activities.

Derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value. Fair values are obtained from quoted market prices in active markets, including recent market transactions and valuation techniques. The gain or loss on re-measurement to fair value is recognised immediately in profit or loss. The main derivative financial instruments in use by the bank are as follows:

Currency forwards

Foreign exchange forward contracts are agreements to buy and sell a specified quantity of foreign currency, usually on a specified future date at an agreed rate. The fair value of forward exchange contracts is the present value of the mark to market adjustment at the reporting date.

Currency options

A currency option is an agreement between two counter-parties, giving the option buyer (option holder) the right, but not the obligation, either to buy or to sell a quantity of currency at a specified rate, on or before a specified date in the future. All currency options concluded with third parties are immediately offset by an opposite option transacted with another Citibank affiliate under exactly the same parameters (date, notional amount, currency and strike price). The bank receives a premium for the transaction. Thus no fair value of outstanding options is carried on the bank's statement of financial position.

(e) Transactions in foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are converted into Kenya Shillings at the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the spot exchange rate at the reporting date other than the forwards contracts which are carried at prevailing forward rates. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are recorded at the spot exchange rate at the transaction date. Resulting exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss for the year.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(f) Employee benefits

(i) *Retirement benefit schemes*

The majority of the bank's employees are eligible for retirement benefits under a defined contribution plan. Contributions to the defined contribution plan are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

The employees and the Bank also contribute to the NSSF, a national retirement scheme. Contributions are determined by local statutes and the Bank's contributions are recognised in profit or loss in the year to which they relate.

(ii) *Share based payments*

Certain categories of senior management are awarded ordinary shares in Citigroup Inc (the ultimate holding company) based on their performance. The shares vest over a period of four years. The stock awards are recognised in profit or loss, with a corresponding entry to the equity compensation reserve, on the award date at the market value of the shares on the award date. As the awards are categorised as equity-settled, no adjustment is made for fair value changes until the settlement date.

(iii) *Short term benefits*

Short term employee benefits obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expensed in respect of short term cash bonuses to be paid.

(iv) *Termination benefits*

Termination benefits are recognised as an expense when the bank is demonstrably committed, without realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed plan to either terminate employment before the normal retirement date, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Termination benefits for voluntary redundancies are recognised as an expense if the bank has made an offer encouraging voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably.

(g) Taxation

Income tax expense comprises current tax and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of the previous year. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes, except differences relating to the initial recognition of assets or liabilities which affect neither accounting nor taxable profit.

Deferred tax is calculated using rates that are expected to be applied on temporary differences when they are reversed, using tax rates currently enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(h) Property and equipment

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is charged on the assets on a straight line basis to allocate the cost to their residual values over useful lives estimated as follows:

- Buildings 2% per annum.
- Computer equipment and computer software 20% to 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % per annum.
- Furniture and equipment 10% to 20% per annum.
- Motor vehicles 25% to 29% per annum.

The residual values of the assets are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date. Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they arise.

(i) Intangible assets

The costs incurred to acquire and bring to use specific computer software licences are capitalised. The costs are amortised on a straight line basis over the expected useful lives, from the date it is available for use, not exceeding three years.

Computer development costs that are directly associated with the production of identifiable and unique software products that will probably generate economic benefits in excess of its costs are capitalised. The costs are amortised on a straight line basis over the expected useful lives, from the date that it is available for use, not exceeding three years.

Costs associated with maintaining software are recognised as an expense as incurred.

(j) Operating leases

Leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor, are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Prepaid operating lease rentals in respect of leasehold land is recognised as an asset and amortised over the lease period.

Assets held under operating leases are classified as operating leases and are not recognised in the statement of financial position.

(k) Contingent liabilities

Letters of credit, acceptances, guarantees and performance bonds are accounted for as contingent liabilities. Estimates of the outcome and the financial effect of contingent liabilities are made by management based on the information available up to the date the financial statements are approved for issue by management. Any expected loss is recognised in profit or loss.

(l) Related parties

In the normal course of business the Bank has entered into transactions with related parties. The related party transactions are at arm's length.

(m) Provisions

A provision is recognised in the statement of financial position when the Bank has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be estimated reliably.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(n) Impairment for non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Bank's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the assets' recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable asset group that generates cash flows that are largely independent from other assets and groups. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

(o) New standards, amendments, and interpretations

(i) *New standards, amendments and interpretations effective and adopted during the year*

The Bank has adopted the following new standards and amendments to standards, including any consequential amendments to other standards, with a date of initial application of 1 January 2014. The nature and the effects of the changes are explained below:

New standard or amendments	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
• Amendments to IAS 32 - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (2011)	1 January 2014
• Amendments to IAS 36 - Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets (2013)	1 January 2014
• Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting (Amendments to IAS 39)	1 January 2014

Amendments to IAS 32: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).

The amendments to IAS 32 clarify the offsetting criteria in IAS 32 by explaining when an entity currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off and when gross settlement is equivalent to net settlement.

The adoption of the amendments did not have a significant impact on the financial statements of the Bank.

Amendments to IAS 36: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014)

The amendments reverse the unintended requirement in *IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement* to disclose the recoverable amount of every cash-generating unit to which significant goodwill or indefinite-lived intangible assets have been allocated. Under the amendments, the recoverable amount is required to be disclosed only when an impairment loss has been recognised or reversed.

The adoption of the amendments did not have a significant impact on the financial statements of the Bank.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(o) New standards, amendments, and interpretations (continued)

(i) *New standards, amendments and interpretations effective and adopted during the year - continued*

Amendments to IAS 39: Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014)

The amendments permit the continuation of hedge accounting in a situation where a counterparty to a derivative designated as a hedging instrument is replaced by a new central counterparty (known as ‘novation of derivatives’), as a consequence of laws or regulations, if specific conditions are met.

The adoption of the amendments did not have a significant impact on the financial statements of the Bank.

(ii) *New and amended standards and interpretations in issue but not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2014*

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2014, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. All Standards and Interpretations will be adopted at their effective date (except for those Standards and Interpretations that are not applicable to the entity).

New standard or amendments	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
• Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions (Amendments to IAS 19)	1 July 2014
• Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28)	1 January 2016
• Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations (Amendments to IFRS 11)	1 January 2016
• Amendments to IAS 41 - Bearer Plants (Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41)	1 January 2016
• Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 – Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciations and Amortisation	1 January 2016
• Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements (Amendments to IAS 27)	1 January 2016
• IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts	1 January 2016
• Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28)	1 January 2016
• Disclosure Initiative (Amendments to IAS 1)	1 January 2016
• IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2017
• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (2014)	1 January 2018

Defined benefit plans – Employee contributions (Amendments to IAS 19)

The amendments introduce relief that will reduce the complexity and burden of accounting for certain contributions from employees or third parties. Such contributions are eligible for practical expedient if they are:

- set out in the formal terms of the plan;
- linked to service; and
- independent of the number of years of service.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(o) New standards, amendments, and interpretations (continued)

(ii) *New and amended standards and interpretations in issue but not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2014 - continued*

When contributions are eligible for the practical expedient, a company is permitted (but not required) to recognise them as a reduction of the service cost in the period in which the related service is rendered.

The amendments apply retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014 with early adoption permitted.

The amendment will not have a significant impact on the Bank's financial statements, as the Bank does not have a defined benefit plan.

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28)

The amendments require the full gain to be recognised when assets transferred between an investor and its associate or joint venture meet the definition of a 'business' under IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*. Where the assets transferred do not meet the definition of a business, a partial gain to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture is recognised. The definition of a business is key to determining the extent of the gain to be recognised

The amendments will be effective from annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2016.

The amendment will not have a significant impact on the Bank's financial statements, as the Bank does not have associates and joint ventures.

Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations (Amendments to IFRS 11)

The amendments require business combination accounting to be applied to acquisitions of interests in a joint operation that constitutes a business.

Business combination accounting also applies to the acquisition of additional interests in a joint operation while the joint operator retains joint control. The additional interest acquired will be measured at fair value. The previously held interest in the joint operation will not be re-measured.

The amendments apply prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 and early adoption is permitted.

The amendment will only have an effect on the financial statements if such an interest is acquired. Management will assess the impact if and when that occurs.

Amendments to IAS 41- Bearer Plants (Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41)

The amendments to IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment* and IAS 41 *Agriculture* require a bearer plant (which is a living plant used solely to grow produce over several periods) to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment in accordance with IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment* instead of IAS 41 *Agriculture*. The produce growing on bearer plants will remain within the scope of IAS 41.

The new requirements are effective from 1 January 2016, with earlier adoption permitted.

The amendment will not have a significant impact on the Bank's financial statements as the Bank does not have bearer plants.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(o) New standards, amendments, and interpretations (continued)

(ii) *New and amended standards and interpretations in issue but not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2014 - continued*

Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation (Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38)

The amendments to IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment* explicitly state that revenue-based methods of depreciation cannot be used for property, plant and equipment.

The amendments to IAS 38 *Intangible Assets* introduce a rebuttable presumption that the use of revenue-based amortisation methods for intangible assets is inappropriate. The presumption can be overcome only when revenue and the consumption of the economic benefits of the intangible asset are 'highly correlated', or when the intangible asset is expressed as a measure of revenue.

The amendments apply prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 and early adoption is permitted.

The adoption of these changes will not affect the amounts and disclosures of the Bank's property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements (Amendments to IAS 27)

The amendments allow the use of the equity method in separate financial statements, and apply to the accounting not only for associates and joint ventures but also for subsidiaries

The amendments apply retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 with early adoption permitted.

The Bank does not have any subsidiaries, joint ventures, and associates; therefore, the adoption of these changes will not affect the amounts and disclosures of the Bank's financial statements.

IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts

IFRS 14 provides guidance on accounting for regulatory deferral account balances by first-time adopters of IFRS. To apply this standard, the entity has to be rate-regulated i.e. the establishment of prices that can be charged to its customers for goods and services is subject to oversight and/or approval by an authorised body.

The standard is effective for financial reporting years beginning on or after 1 January 2016 with early adoption is permitted.

The adoption of this standard is not expected to have an impact the financial statements of the Bank given that it is not a first time adopter of IFRS.

Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28)

The amendment to IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* clarifies which subsidiaries of an investment entity are consolidated instead of being measured at fair value through profit and loss. The amendment also modifies the condition in the general consolidation exemption that requires an entity's parent or ultimate parent to prepare consolidated financial statements. The amendment clarifies that this condition is also met where the ultimate parent or any intermediary parent of a parent entity measures subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 10 and not only where the ultimate parent or intermediate parent consolidates its subsidiaries.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(o) New standards, amendments, and interpretations (continued)

(ii) *New and amended standards and interpretations in issue but not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2014 - continued*

The amendment to IFRS 12 *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities* requires an entity that prepares financial statements in which all its subsidiaries are measured at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 10 to make disclosures required by IFRS 12 relating to investment entities.

The amendment to IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* modifies the conditions where an entity need not apply the equity method to its investments in associates or joint ventures to align these to the amended IFRS 10 conditions for not presenting consolidated financial statements. The amendments introduce relief when applying the equity method which permits a non-investment entity investor in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity to retain the fair value through profit or loss measurement applied by the associate or joint venture to its subsidiaries.

The amendments apply retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with early application permitted.

The Bank does not have any subsidiaries, joint ventures, and associates; therefore, the adoption of these changes will not affect the amounts and disclosures of the Bank's financial statements.

Disclosure Initiative (Amendments to IAS 1)

The amendments provide additional guidance on the application of materiality and aggregation when preparing financial statements.

The amendments apply for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 and early application is permitted.

The Bank is assessing the potential impact on its financial statements resulting from the application.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

This standard replaces IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18 *Revenue*, IFRIC 13 *Customer Loyalty Programmes*, IFRIC 15 *Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate*, IFRIC 18 *Transfer of Assets from Customers* and SIC-31 *Revenue – Barter of Transactions Involving Advertising Services*.

The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognising revenue: at a point in time or over time. The standard specifies how and when an IFRS reporter will recognise revenue as well as requiring such entities to provide users of financial statements with more informative, relevant disclosures. The standard provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers in recognising revenue being: Identify the contract(s) with a customer; Identify the performance obligations in the contract; Determine the transaction price; Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

IFRS 15 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017, with early adoption is permitted.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(o) New standards, amendments, and interpretations (continued)

(ii) *New and amended standards and interpretations in issue but not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2014 - continued*

The Bank is assessing the potential impact on its financial statements resulting from the application of IFRS 15.

IFRS 9: Financial Instruments (2014)

On 24 July 2014 the IASB issued the final IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* Standard, which replaces earlier versions of IFRS 9 and completes the IASB's project to replace IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*.

This standard introduces changes in the measurement bases of the financial assets to amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss. Even though these measurement categories are similar to IAS 39, the criteria for classification into these categories are significantly different. In addition, the IFRS 9 impairment model has been changed from an "incurred loss" model from IAS 39 to an "expected credit loss" model.

The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 with retrospective application, early adoption is permitted.

Although the Bank does not envisage any major impact on its financial statements on the adoption of IFRS 9 given its limited use of complex financial instruments, the Standard is still going through major changes before it finally replaces IAS 39. The full impact of these changes cannot therefore not be reliably estimated at this time.

2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES

This section provides details of the bank's exposure to risk and describes the methods used by management to control risk in respect of financial instruments. The most important types of financial risk to which the bank is exposed to are credit risk, liquidity risk, operational risk and market risk. Market risk includes interest rate risk and currency risk.

Being a branch, the bank does not have a board of directors but a Management Committee which has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Bank's risk management framework.

Through its risk management structure, the bank seeks to manage efficiently the core risks; credit, liquidity and market risk, which arise directly through the bank's commercial activities. In addition compliance, regulatory risk and operational risk are normal consequences of any business undertaking.

The Management Committee has established the Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO), Branch Credit Committee (BCC) and the Business Risk Compliance and Controls Committee (BRCC), which are responsible for developing and monitoring the bank's risk management policies in their specified areas.

The bank's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the bank, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions, products and services offered. The bank, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from an obligor's failure to meet the terms of any contract or to otherwise fail to perform as agreed.

The bank has well documented policies and procedures for managing credit risk. The policies are based on the principles of:

- Management responsibility
- Defined credit approval authorities
- Set standards for risk measurement
- Consistent approach to origination of credit, documentation and problem recognition
- Portfolio management strategies.

The risk that counterparties might default on their obligations is monitored on an ongoing basis.

To manage the level of credit risk, the bank deals with counterparties of good credit standing and for which in its assessment the transactions are appropriate and risks understood by the counterparty.

The bank structures the levels of credit risk it undertakes by placing limits on the amount of risk accepted in relation to one borrower, or groups of borrowers, and to geographical and industry segments.

Allowances for impairment

Loans are designated as impaired and considered non-performing where recognised weakness indicates that full payment of either interest or principal becomes questionable or as soon as payment of interest or principal is 90 days or more overdue. Where any amount is considered uncollectible, an individual impairment provision is raised, being the difference between the loan carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows. In any decision relating to the raising of provisions, the bank attempts to balance economic conditions, local knowledge and experience, and the results of independent asset reviews. Where it is considered that there is no realistic prospect of recovering an element of an account against which an impairment provision has been raised, then that amount will be written off.

A portfolio impairment provision is also held to cover the inherent risk of losses, which, although not identified, are known through experience to be present in the loan portfolio. The provision is estimated by using the historical loss rate, the emergence period and the loan's balance of the performing portfolio.

The portfolio impairment provision is set with reference to past experience using loss rates, and judgmental factors such as the economic environment and the trends in key portfolio indicators. The bank exposure to credit risk is analysed as follows:

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

	Balances due from foreign banks	Placement with other banks	Available for sale securities	Loans and advances
	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000
June 2015				
Individually impaired assets	-	-	-	1,010,458
Allowance for impairment	-	-	-	(563,273)
				447,185
Performing assets	22,379,166	0	25,025,229	22,739,883
Portfolio impairment provision	-	-	-	(6,354)
	22,379,166	0	25,025,229	22,733,529
Total	22,379,166	0	25,025,229	23,180,714
Dec 2014				
Individually impaired assets	-	-	-	881,135
Allowance for impairment	-	-	-	(529,070)
				352,065
Performing assets	7,527,074	6,901,464	27,988,382	23,854,132
Portfolio impairment provision	-	-	-	(6,354)
	7,527,074	6,901,464	27,988,382	23,847,778
Total	7,527,074	6,901,464	27,988,382	24,199,843

The bank held Government securities worth KShs 1,375,850,000 (2014 - KShs 284,850,000) as collateral against some of its loans and advances.

Write-off policy

The bank writes off a loan / security balance (and any related allowances for impairment losses) when the bank determines that the loans / securities are uncollectible. This determination is reached after considering information such as the occurrence of significant changes in the borrower financial position such that the borrower can no longer pay the obligation, or that proceeds from collateral will not be sufficient to pay back the entire exposure.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the bank will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations from its financial liabilities. The bank's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the bank's reputation.

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the bank's activities and in the management of positions. It includes both the risk of being unable to fund assets at appropriate maturities and rates and the risk of being unable to liquidate an asset at a reasonable price and in an appropriate timeframe.

ALCO is responsible for ensuring that the bank manages its liquidity risk and is able to meet all its obligations to make payments as and when they fall due. It also has primary responsibility for compliance with regulations and bank policy and maintaining a liquidity crisis contingency plan.

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

The bank maintains a portfolio of short term liquid assets, largely made up of short term liquid investment securities, loans and advances to banks and other inter-bank facilities, to ensure that sufficient liquidity is maintained with daily liquidity positions being monitored.

The matching and controlled mismatching of the maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is fundamental to the management of liquidity risk.

The maturities of assets and liabilities and the ability to replace, at an acceptable cost, interest bearing liabilities as they mature are important factors in assessing the liquidity of the bank and its exposure to changes in interest rates and exchange rates.

A substantial portion of the bank's assets are funded by customer deposits made up of current and savings accounts and other deposits. These customer deposits, which are widely diversified by type and maturity, represent a stable source of funds. Lending is normally funded by liabilities in the same currency.

The bank also maintains significant levels of marketable securities either for compliance with statutory requirements or as prudential investments of surplus funds.

A key measure of liquidity risk is the ratio of net liquid assets to deposit liabilities. The Central Bank of Kenya requires banks to maintain a statutory minimum ratio of 20% of liquid assets to all its deposit liabilities.

For this purpose, liquid assets comprises cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya, net balances with financial institutions, treasury bonds and bills and net balances with banks abroad.

Deposit liabilities comprise deposits from customers, other liabilities that have matured or maturing within 91 days.

The liquidity ratios at the reporting date and during the reporting period (based on month end ratios) were as follows:

	2015	2014
At 30 th June & 31st December	89.4%	79.8%
Average for the period	85.4%	73.3%
Highest for the period	89.6%	81.3%
Lowest for the period	82.5%	68.4%

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

Residual contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

30-June-15

	On Demand KShs '000	Due within 3 months KShs '000	Due between 3 and 12 months KShs '000	Due between 1 and 5 years KShs '000	Due after 5 years KShs '000	Total KShs '000
Financial liabilities						
Deposits from banks	4,301,009	-	-	-	-	4,301,009
Derivative instruments	278,386	-	-	-	-	278,386
Due to customers	86,986,774	1,810,527	237,385	31,266	-	89,065,952
Other liabilities-items in transit and bills payable	761,586	-	-	-	-	761,586
	92,327,755	1,810,527	237,385	31,266	-	94,406,933

31-Dec-14

	On Demand KShs '000	Due within 3 months KShs '000	Due between 3 and 12 months KShs '000	Due between 1 and 5 years KShs '000	Due after 5 years KShs '000	Total KShs '000
Financial liabilities						
Deposits from banks	6,181,385	1,000,000	10,000	-	-	7,191,385
Derivative instruments	28,731	-	-	-	-	28,731
Due to customers	50,014,028	-	1,031,080	181,974	-	51,227,082
Other liabilities-items in transit and bills payable	-	689,207	-	-	-	689,207
	56,224,144	1,689,207	1,041,080	181,974	-	59,136,405

Customer deposits up to three months represent current, savings and call deposit account balances, which past experience has shown to be stable and of a long term nature.

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rate and foreign exchange rates will affect the Bank's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits for re-pricing bands.

The Bank is also exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. Currency risk is managed principally through limits set on the level of exposure by currency and in total for both overnight and intra-day positions which are monitored daily.

Overall responsibility for market risk is vested in ALCO.

Sensitivity analysis interest rate risk

The sensitivity analysis on the accrual book is measured by the change in DV01 (Dollar value of 01) that measures the change in value of the accrual portfolio due to a 1 basis point parallel move in the interest rates. At 30 June 2015, a 1 basis point parallel increase in the interest rates with all other variables held constant would have resulted to a pre-tax loss movement of KShs 1,629,937 (2014 – KShs 2,548,364).

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk

The Bank is exposed to various risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The table below summarises the exposure to interest rate risks. Included in the table are the Bank's assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

	Effective interest rate	Within 3 months	Between 3 and 12 months	Between 1 and 5 years	Non interest bearing	Total
30-June-15						
	%	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000
Cash and balances with Central Bank	-	16,950,794	-	-	14,032,021	30,982,815
Other Assets-Items in transit Available for sale securities		2,273,974				2,273,974
	10.87%	6,920,357	15,444,842	2,660,020	-	25,025,219
Due from foreign branches	0.15%	21,962,373	-	-	-	21,962,373
Due from other banks	0.00%	-	-	-	-	-
Derivative instruments			-	-	749,655	749,655
Loans and advances to customers (net)	8.70%	19,921,709	802,966	2,701,924	-	23,426,599
Total financial assets		68,029,207	16,247,808	5,361,944	14,781,676	104,420,635
Financial liabilities and equity						
Deposits from banking institutions	4.20%	4,301,009	-	-	-	4,301,009
Derivative instruments					278,386	278,386
Customer deposits	2.60%	88,797,301	237,385	31,266	-	89,065,952
Other Liabilities-Items in transit and bills payable					761,586	761,586
Total financial liabilities		93,098,310	237,385	31,266	1,039,972	94,406,933
Interest rate sensitivity gap		(25,069,103)	16,010,423	5,330,678	13,741,704	10,013,702

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) *Interest rate risk (continued)*

The Bank is exposed to various risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The table below summarises the exposure to interest rate risks. Included in the table are the Bank's assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

31-Dec-14	Effective interest rate	Within 3 months	Between 3 and 12 months	Between 1 and 5 years	Non interest bearing	Total
	%	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000
Cash and balances with Central Bank	-	0	0	0	9,328,964	9,328,964
Other Assets-Items in transit		548,131				548,131
Available for sale securities	11.20%	3,828,946	20,393,120	3,766,316	0	27,988,382
Due from foreign branches	0.1%	7,527,074	0	0	0	7,527,074
Due from other banks	4.70%	6,901,464	0	0	0	6,901,464
Derivative instruments			-	-	99,583	99,583
Loans and advances to customers (net)	7.00%	20,314,098	831,827	3,053,918	0	24,199,843
Total financial assets		39,119,713	21,224,947	6,820,234	9,428,547	76,593,441
Financial liabilities and equity						
Deposits from banking institutions	0.70%	7,181,385	10,000.00	0	0	7,191,385
Derivative instruments					28,731	28,731
Customer deposits	5.0%	50,014,028	1,031,080	181,974	0	51,227,082
Other Liabilities-Items in transit and bills payable			689,207			689,207
Total financial liabilities		57,195,413	1,730,287	181,974	28,731	59,136,405
Interest rate sensitivity gap		(18,075,700)	19,494,660	6,638,260	9,399,816	17,457,036

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii) *Currency rate risk*

The Bank operates wholly within Kenya and its assets and liabilities are carried in the local currency. The various foreign currencies to which the Bank is exposed at 30 June 2015 are summarised below:

30-June-15

	USD	GBP	EURO	JPY	Others	TOTAL
	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000
Financial assets						
Balance sheet items						
Cash and balances with banks abroad	20,674,871	66,388	3,664,771	82,055	711,658	25,199,743
Loans and advances	6,731,348	619,669	341,893	226,787	17,781	7,937,478
Other foreign assets	2,248,037	202	13,697	527,268	128	2,789,332
Off balance sheet items						
Undelivered spot purchases	1,267,999	-	557,116	-	-	1,825,115
Forward purchases	20,650,861	-	416,958	124,137	897,966	22,089,922
Total financial foreign assets	51,573,116	686, 259	4,994,435	960,247	1,627,533	59,841,590
Financial liabilities						
Balance Sheet Items						
Deposits	38,691,357	580,445	3,739,266	96,101	707,083	43,814,252
Balances due to banks abroad	-	101,438	166,222	-	175	267,835
Other Foreign Liabilities	2,144,429	3,049	21,248	527,357	2,364	2,698,447
Foreign Loans and Advances	48,904	-	-	-	-	48,904
Inter-Company/Group Balances	-	-	-	-	-	-
Off Balance Sheet Items						
Undelivered Spot Sales	3,485,546	-	587,655	96	27	4,073,324
Forward Sales	8,124,243	-	440,274	317,308	93,940	8,975,765
Other off balance sheet Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Foreign liabilities	52,494,479	684,932	4,954,665	940,862	803,589	59,878,527
Net Open Position	(921,363)	1,327	39,770	19,385	823,944	(36,937)
Long/(short)position	(921,363)	1,327	39,770	19,385	823,944	(36,937)

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Currency rate risk (continued)

31-Dec-14

	USD KShs '000	GBP KShs '000	EURO KShs '000	JPY KShs '000	Others KShs '000	TOTAL KShs '000
Financial assets						
Balance sheet items						
Cash and balances with banks abroad	11,394,852	53,058	3,362,944	38,294	268,290	15,117,438
Loans and advances	9,994,124	683,147	341,204	129,669	0	11,148,144
Other foreign assets	2,538,706	2,217	26,355	1,019,891	36,331	3,623,500
Off balance sheet items						
Undelivered spot purchases	1,126,861	-	28,292	-	-	1,155,153
Forward purchases	10,655,178	146,131	248,524	106,445	34,138	11,190,416
Total financial foreign assets	35,709,721	884,553	4,007,319	1,294,299	338,759	42,234,651
Financial liabilities						
Balance Sheet Items						
Deposits	27,053,235	629,872	4,350,417	60,438	309,752	32,403,714
Balances due to banks abroad	-	154,624	-	-	-	154,624
Other Foreign Liabilities	1,881,700	2,781	34,938	1,019,938	2,285	2,941,642
Foreign Loans and Advances	121,990	-	-	-	-	121,990
Inter-Company/Group Balances	-	-	-	-	-	-
Off Balance Sheet Items						
Undelivered Spot Sales	1,054,316	-	83,183	-	13,511	1,151,010
Forward Sales	4,364,361	99,624	21,747	218,324	34,203	4,738,259
Other off balance sheet Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Foreign liabilities	34,475,602	886,901	4,490,285	1,298,700	359,751	41,511,239
Net Open Position	1,234,119	(2,348)	(482,966)	(4,401)	(20,992)	723,412
Long/(short)position	1,234,119	(2,348)	(482,966)	(4,401)	(20,992)	723,412

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis foreign currency exchange risk

The bank's assets and liabilities held in foreign currency are bound to be affected by the fluctuations in the foreign exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis on the foreign currency position is measured by the trading (DVO1) that measures the change in value of the position as a result of a 1 percentage point shift (appreciation) in exchange rates. The trading DVO1 for the KES and the USD positions that constitute the significant portion of the statement of financial position is as follows:

	2015 KShs'000	2014 KShs'000
USD	(59.346)	(586.128)
EURO	48.836	111.471
GBP	15.103	10.941
JPY	(6.117)	6.530

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

	Closing		Average	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
GBP	155.77	141.63	144.58	144.6842
JPY/100	81.0	76.04	78.78	83.1021
EUR	110.84	110.29	105.02	116.6361
USD	99.1	90.75	94.57	87.8518

(d) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from external events. It includes reputation and franchise risk associated with the Bank's business practices or market conduct; and the risk of failing to comply with applicable laws and regulations.

The Bank seeks to ensure that key operational risks are managed in a timely and effective manner through a framework of policies, procedures and tools to identify, assess, monitor, control and report such risks.

Compliance with operational risk policies and procedures is the responsibility of all business managers. The Business Risk Compliance and Controls Committee (BRCC) has the overall responsibility for ensuring that an appropriate and robust risk management framework is in place to monitor and manage operational risk.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned to senior management within each business unit. This is supported by the Manager Controls Assessment Process that assesses the effectiveness of controls over the risks identified.

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(e) Capital management

The Central Bank of Kenya sets and monitors capital requirements for all banks.

The objective of the Central Bank of Kenya is to ensure that a bank maintains a level of capital which:

- is adequate to protect its depositors and creditors;
- is commensurate with the risks associated with its activities and profile; and
- promotes public confidence in the bank.

In implementing current capital requirements, the Central Bank of Kenya requires banks to maintain a prescribed ratio of total capital to total risk-weighted assets.

Capital adequacy and use of regulatory capital are monitored regularly by management employing techniques based on the guidelines developed by the Basel Committee, as implemented by the Central Bank of Kenya for supervisory purposes.

The Central Bank of Kenya requires a bank to maintain at all times:

- a core capital of not less than 8% of total risk weighted assets, plus risk weighted off-balance sheet items;
- a core capital of not less than 8% of its total deposit liabilities;
- a total capital of not less than 12% of its total risk weighted assets, plus risk weighted off-balance sheet items; and
- a capital conservation buffer of 2.5% over and above the above minimum ratios.

This brings the minimum core capital to risk weighted assets and total capital to risk weighted assets to 10.5% and 14.5% respectively. The capital conservation buffer requirements are effective 1 January 2015.

Central Bank of Kenya required the Bank to maintain a minimum core capital of KShs 1 billion as at June 2015. The bank is already compliant with this requirement.

Capital is segregated into core capital (Tier 1) and supplementary capital (Tier 2).

Core capital includes assigned capital, irredeemable preference shares, share premium and retained earnings after deductions for goodwill and intangible assets.

Supplementary capital on the other hand includes 25% of revaluation reserves of property and equipment, subordinated debt not exceeding 50% of core capital and any other approved reserves.

Risk weighted assets are arrived at using a framework of four weights applied to both on-balance sheet and off-balance sheet items to reflect the relative risk of each asset and counterparty.

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(e) Capital management (continued)

The Bank's regulatory capital position at 30 June was as follows:

	2015	2014
	KShs '000	KShs '000
Core capital (Tier 1)		
Assigned capital	4,582,975	4,582,975
Retained earnings	13,991,064	13,180,730
Less deferred tax asset	<u>(212,485)</u>	<u>(171,778)</u>
	<u>18,361,554</u>	<u>17,591,927</u>
Supplementary capital (Tier 2)		
Statutory reserve	<u>432,808</u>	<u>464,959</u>
Total capital	<u>18,794,362</u>	<u>18,056,886</u>
Total risk weighted assets	<u>68,096,924</u>	<u>66,135,845</u>
Deposits from customers	<u>93,366,960</u>	<u>58,418,467</u>
Capital ratios	2015	2014
Core capital/total deposit liabilities (CBK minimum 8%)	20%	30%
Core capital /total risk weighted assets (CBK minimum 10.5%)	27%	27%
Total capital /total risk weighted assets (CBK minimum 14.5%)	27.6%	27%

3 ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTIES

(a) Impairment of loans and receivables

The bank's loan loss provisions are established to recognise incurred impairment losses either on specific loan assets or within a portfolio of loans and receivables.

Impairment losses for specific loan assets are assessed on an individual basis. Individual impairment losses are determined as the difference between the carrying value and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the loans' original effective interest rate.

Estimating the amount and timing of future recoveries involves significant judgement, and considers the level of arrears as well as the assessment of matters such as future economic conditions and the value of collateral, for which there may not be a readily accessible market.

Loan losses that have been incurred but have not been separately identified at the reporting date are determined on a portfolio basis, which takes into account past loss experience and defaults based on portfolio trends. Actual losses identified could differ significantly from the impairment provisions reported as a result of uncertainties arising from the economic environment.

3 ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTIES (Continued)

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

Where the fair values of the financial assets and liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques that include the use of mathematical models. The input to these models is taken from observable market data where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values.

(c) Taxation

Judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes due to the complexity of legislation. There are many transactions and calculations for which ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Bank recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

The Bank recognises the net future tax benefit that relates to deferred income tax assets to the extent that it is probable that the deductible temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future. Assessing the recoverability of deferred income tax assets requires the Bank to make significant estimates related to expectations of future taxable income. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Bank to realise the net deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date could be impacted.

4 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Accounting classifications and fair values

30-June 15	Held for trading KShs'000	Available for sale KShs'000	Loans and receivables KShs'000	Others at amortised cost KShs'000	Fair value KShs'000
Financial assets					
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya	-	-	30,982,815	-	30,982,815
Other assets-items in transit	-	-	2,273,974	-	2,273,974
Available for sale securities	-	25,025,219	-	-	25,025,219
Derivative financial instruments	749,655	-	-	-	749,655
Placements with other banks	-	-	-	-	-
Balances due from foreign branches	-	-	21,962,373	-	21,962,373
Loans and advances to customers	-	-	23,426,599	-	23,426,599
	749,655	25,025,219	78,645,761	-	104,420,635
Financial liabilities					
Deposits from banks	-	-	-	4,301,009	4,301,009
Deposits from customers	-	-	-	89,065,952	89,065,952
Derivative financial instruments	278,386	-	-	-	278,386
Other liabilities-items in transit	-	-	-	761,586	761,586
	278,386	-	-	94,128,547	94,406,933
31-Dec-14					
Financial assets					
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya	-	-	9,328,964.00	0	9,328,964
Other assets-items in transit	-	-	548,131.00	0	548,131
Available for sale securities	-	27,988,382	-	0	27,988,382
Derivative financial instruments	99,583	-	-	-	99,583
Placements with other banks	-	-	6,901,464.00	0	6,901,464
Balances due from foreign branches	-	-	7,527,074.00	0	7,527,074
Loans and advances to customers	-	-	24,199,843.00	-	24,199,843
	99,583	27,988,382	48,505,476.00	0	76,593,441
Financial liabilities					
Deposits from banks	-	-	-	7,191,385	7,191,385
Deposits from customers	-	-	-	51,227,082	51,227,082
Derivative financial instruments	28,731	-	-	-	28,731
Other liabilities-items in transit	-	-	-	689,207	689,207
	28,731	-	-	59,107,674	59,136,405

4 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (Continued)

(a) Accounting classifications and fair values

The following sets out the branch's basis of establishing fair value of the financial instruments:

Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value.

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya

The fair value of cash and bank balances with the Central Bank of Kenya is their carrying amount.

Deposits and advances to banks

The fair value of floating rate placements and overnight deposits is their carrying amounts.

Loans and advances to customers

Loans and advances to customers are net of provisions for impairment. The estimated fair value of loans and advances represents the discounted amount of future cash flows expected to be received, including assumptions relating to prepayment rates. Expected cash flows are discounted at current market rates to determine fair value. A substantial proportion of loans and advances repriced within 12 months and hence the carrying amount is a good proxy of the fair value.

Available for sale securities

Available for sale securities with observable market prices are fair valued using that information. The fair value is determined by discounting the securities using prevailing market rates.

Deposits from banks and customers

The estimated fair value of deposits with no stated maturity is the amount repayable on demand. The estimated fair value of fixed interest bearing deposits without quoted market prices is based on discounting cash flows using the prevailing market.

A substantial proportion of deposits are within 6 months and hence the carrying amount is a good proxy of the fair value.

(b) Valuation hierarchy

The valuation hierarchy, and types of instruments classified into each level within that hierarchy, is set out below:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Fair value determined using:	Unadjusted quoted prices in an active market for identical assets and liabilities	Valuation models with directly or indirectly market observable inputs	Valuation models using significant non-market observable inputs

4 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (Continued)

The table below shows the classification of financial instruments held at fair value by the level in the fair value hierarchy as at 30 June 2015:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
30-June-15				
Assets				
Available for sale securities	-	25,025,219	-	25,025,219
Derivative financial instruments	-	749,655	-	749,655
Total assets	-	25,774,874	-	25,774,874
Liabilities				
Derivative financial instruments	-	278,386	-	278,386
Total liabilities	-	278,386	-	278,386
31-Dec-14				
Assets				
Available for sale securities	-	27,988,382	-	27,988,382
Derivative financial instruments	-	99,583	-	99,583
Total assets	-	28,087,965	-	28,087,965
Liabilities				
Derivative financial instruments	-	28,731	-	28,731
Total liabilities	-	28,731	-	28,731

5 ASSETS PLEDGED AS SECURITY

As at June 2015 (2014 - Nil), there were no assets pledged by the bank to secure liabilities and there were no secured bank liabilities.

6 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Transactions with other Citibank branches and subsidiaries

In the normal course of business, transactions are entered into with other Citibank N.A branches and subsidiaries of Citigroup Inc., the parent company. During the year, the bank paid head office expenses amounting to KShs 35,282,105 (2014 - KShs 136,415,398) to other Citibank branches and subsidiaries. These transactions were carried out at arm's length.

(b) Transaction with key management personnel

The Bank has entered into transactions with its key management personnel:

	2015 KShs '000	2014 KShs '000
Staff loans to key management personnel	<u>288,773</u>	<u>325,959</u>

Interest earned on these staff loans amounted to KShs 5,120,998 (2014 – KShs 9,891,048).

Interest rates charged on balances outstanding from employees are determined by the Senior Human Resource Committee and are granted at a discounted market interest rate. The mortgages and secured loans granted are secured over property and other assets of the respective borrowers.

No impairment losses have been recorded against balances outstanding during the period with key management personnel, and no specific allowance has been made for impairment losses on balances with key management personnel at the reporting date.

(c) Key management compensation

Compensation of the Bank's key management personnel includes salaries, bonuses, non-cash benefits, cash benefits and contributions for retirement benefits under a defined contribution plan. Some bank officers also participate in the Parent's share option programme.

	2015 KShs '000	2014 KShs '000
Short term benefits	105,464	297,895
Other long term benefits	4,640	8,803
Share based payments	=	<u>30,768</u>
	<u>110,104</u>	<u>337,466</u>

7 PARENT COMPANY

The Bank is a branch of Citibank N.A, a national banking association formed under the laws of the United States of America. The ultimate holding company of the parent is Citigroup Inc.